1	RESOLUTION NO	). <u>2024-242</u>			
2 3	SPONSORS	Mr. Schmidt			
4 5	DATE	August 19, 2024	COMMITTEE	Public Works	
6 7 8 9	Drive "Straub-Eu	ning the currently unnamubank Lane" in Coventes, for the Council, and de	ry Township per the v		
10 11 12 13		S, Ohio Revised Code Se f roads in unincorporated an	-	counties the authority to	
14 15 16 17	WHEREAS, there exists an unnamed roadway in Coventry Township between Hummel Drive and Dorwil Drive, also known as Township Highway No. 1221, description attached hereto as Exhibit A; and				
18 19 20 21	WHEREAS, on June 13, 2024, the Coventry Township Trustees adopted a motion naming the aforementioned unnamed roadway between Hummel Drive and Dorwil Drive "Straub-Eubank Lane,"; and				
22 23 24 25	WHEREAS, the Coventry Township trustees cited at their June 13, 2024 meeting that William and Marilyn Straub and Carol Eubank were actively involved residents in the Portage Lakes community and should be recognized through naming the road in their honor; and				
26 27	WHEREAS, establishing an identifying name for all roadways in Coventry Township is important for the safety of its residents; and				
28 29 30	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the County of Summit, State of Ohio, that:				
31 32 33	SECTION 1				
34 35 36	This Council hereby names the roadway between Hummel Drive and Dorwil Drive "Straub-Eubank Lane," per the wishes of the Coventry Township Trustees.				
37 38	SECTION 2				
39 40 41 42	The Clerk of Council is hereby directed to provide a certified copy of this resolution to the Summit County Engineer and Summit County Fiscal office, per the requirements of Ohio Revised Code Section 5541.04.				
43 44	SECTION 3				
45 46 47 48 49	This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the County of Summit, and for the further purpose to immediately name the roadway between Hummel Drive and Dorwil Drive "Straub-Eubank Lane," per the wishes of the Coventry Township Trustees.				

1	RESOLUTION NO. <u>2024-242</u>				
2	PAGE TWO				
3					
4	SECTION 4				
5					
6	Provided this Resolution receives the	affirmative vote of eight members, it shall take			
7	effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise, it shall take				
8	effect and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.				
9	r r r r r r				
10	SECTION 5				
11	5261161(5				
12	It is found and determined that all forn	nal actions of this Council concerning and relating			
13	to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all				
14	deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,				
15	were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section				
16	121.22 of the Ohio Revised Codes.				
17					
18					
19	INTRODUCED August 19, 2024				
20					
21					
22	ADOPTED September 9, 2024				
23	DocuSigned by:	DocuSigned by:			
24	Morique Willis	D. L. S. D. S			
25	11 brate vers	Marile			
26	CLEBS OPET GOT BASIL	Reta 5. Darrow RRESIDENTE ESTO ESTA SNCIL			
27					
28					
29	APPROVED September 9, 2024 DocuSigned by:	Voice Vote − YES: 10 − 0: Darrow, Dickinsor			
30	DocuSigned by:	Donofrio, Ford, Kacyon, McKenney, Rodgers			
31	$\mathcal{L}$	Schmidt, Walters, Wiedie Higham			
32	Tene Shapiko	Absent: Wilhite			
33	EXECUTA 3440D287473				
34	32232.3223				
35					
36	ENACTED EFFECTIVE September 10, 20	24			